associations between the HVRS and WVSC scales 
and verbal, physical, and total violence, job 
demands, decision latitude, and social support. 
Analysis of variance (ANOVA) was used to assess 
divergent validity for the HVRS and those who 
made a safety decision in the field.

Results
One hundred ninety-two (192) surveys were 
distributed to full-time, part-time, and per diem 
visiting staff in four home health programs be-
tween January 2004 and April 2004. One hundred 
thirty (n = 130) eligible surveys were returned 
with a response rate of 70%. Table 1 shows the